A

>,

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SABAH CAMPUS

RESEARCH PROPOSAL
SPENDING PATTERNS OF UiTM SABAH STUDENTS

HAFIZAH AHAD-2007293088
MURNI KASSIM-2007293098
SALBIAH SHAMSUDIN-2007205936



<L KNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah... grateful for ALLAH SWT for His mightiest, we had
completing this research. We would like to thank to our lecturer of MGT 369, Madam Sharifah Nurafizah
Syed Annuar for spending her precious time for us and guiding us on how to make this research

successful until we can finish on time.

Our gratitude and sincere appreciation also goes to all of friends who are mentioned here and

who are directly and indirectly involved in contributing this research.

Last but not least, we would like to thank to both of our parents whose encouragement and

support has sustained us in many and arduous hour, in the course of preparing this research.

THANK YOU.



1.0 INTRODUCTION

ABLE OF SGONTENTS

1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
1.2 SCOPE OF THE STUDY

1.21
1.22
123
1.24

AREA OF STUDY
PLACE OF STUDY
TARGET GROUP
PERIOD OF RESEARCH

1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS

1.6 LIMITATION OF THE STUDY
1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
1.8 DEFINITION OF TERMS

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 LITERATURE RIVIEW

3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 PRIMARY DATA
3.2 SECONDARY DATA
3.3 SAMPLING PROCEDURE

3.3.1
3.3.2
333
334

TARGET POPULATION
SAMPLING FRAME
SAMPLING TECHNIQUE
SAMPLE SIZE

D O AW W W NN NN -

1
1"

12
12
13
13



&isT oF JABLE

TABLE 4.1: COURSES

TABLE 4.2: GENDER

TABLE 4.3: AGE

TABLE 4.4: MONEY SPEND IN A MONTH
TABLE 4.5: SPENDING CATEGORY

TABLE 4.6: FREQUENCY (ENTERTAINMENT)
TABLE 4.7: FREQUENCY (EDUCATION)
TABLE 4.8: FREQUENCY (APPEARANCE)
TABLE 4.9: FREQUENCY (FOOD)

TABLE 4.10: SOURCE OF MONEY

TABLE 4.13: MOST PREFERRED PLACE FOR SPENDING
TABLE 4.12: MAKE LIST BEFORE SPENDING
TABLE 4.12: EXPERIENCE REGRETS

TABLE 4.14: THE BEST WAY TO OVERCOME INEFFICIENT SPENDING PATTERN

15
17
18
19
20

21

23
24
25
26
28

30



SPENDING PATTERN OF UITM SABAH STUDENTS

CHAPTER 1:
INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY

In the higher institution, student usually earn money from their parents and loan
that they get in the eampus atmosphere. There are a lot of influences spending

through that automatically affect their spending pattern.

Student will be experiencing difficulties in keeping their cash flows steadily. This
is cause by a various reason other than fulfilling the need of food and education
material. Other factors that influenced the student to spend money are
accessories, clothing and some other products; the attractiveness of the variety
of these products in the market develops the desire of the students to buy.
Entertainment also can be one of the big influenced in affecting the student
spending pattern, students need entertainment to entertain themselves and to
release their stress from studying and sometime some of the student will be
spending too much on entertainment without realizing it. There also might be
other things that sometimes affect the loss of budget, especially for those who do

not get loan.

Some of the student who has success in applying the loan also can experience

the budget loss because of inefficient spending pattern.





