

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH CAMPUS

RESEARCH PROPOSAL SPENDING PATTERNS OF UITM SABAH STUDENTS

HAFIZAH AHAD-2007293088

MURNI KASSIM-2007293098

SALBIAH SHAMSUDIN-2007205936

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah... grateful for ALLAH SWT for His mightiest, we had completing this research. We would like to thank to our lecturer of MGT 369, Madam Sharifah Nurafizah Syed Annuar for spending her precious time for us and guiding us on how to make this research successful until we can finish on time.

Our gratitude and sincere appreciation also goes to all of friends who are mentioned here and who are directly and indirectly involved in contributing this research.

Last but not least, we would like to thank to both of our parents whose encouragement and support has sustained us in many and arduous hour, in the course of preparing this research.

THANK YOU.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1
1.2 SCOPE OF THE STUDY	2
1.2.1 AREA OF STUDY	2
1.2.2 PLACE OF STUDY	2
1.2.3 TARGET GROUP	2
1.2.4 PERIOD OF RESEARCH	2
1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT	3
1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	3
1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS	3
1.6 LIMITATION OF THE STUDY	4
1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	5
1.8 DEFINITION OF TERMS	6
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 LITERATURE RIVIEW	8
3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 PRIMARY DATA	11
3.2 SECONDARY DATA	11
3.3 SAMPLING PROCEDURE	
3.3.1 TARGET POPULATION	12
3.3.2 SAMPLING FRAME	12
3.3.3 SAMPLING TECHNIQUE	13
3.3.4 SAMPLE SIZE	13

UIST OF TABLE

TABLE 4.1: COURSES	15
TABLE 4.2: GENDER	17
TABLE 4.3: AGE	18
TABLE 4.4: MONEY SPEND IN A MONTH	19
TABLE 4.5: SPENDING CATEGORY	20
TABLE 4.6: FREQUENCY (ENTERTAINMENT)	21
TABLE 4.7: FREQUENCY (EDUCATION)	22
TABLE 4.8: FREQUENCY (APPEARANCE)	23
TABLE 4.9: FREQUENCY (FOOD)	24
TABLE 4.10: SOURCE OF MONEY	25
TABLE 4.13: MOST PREFERRED PLACE FOR SPENDING	26
TABLE 4.12: MAKE LIST BEFORE SPENDING	28
TABLE 4.12: EXPERIENCE REGRETS	29
TABLE 4.14: THE BEST WAY TO OVERCOME INFFFICIENT SPENDING PATTERN	30

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY

In the higher institution, student usually earn money from their parents and loan that they get in the campus atmosphere. There are a lot of influences spending through that automatically affect their spending pattern.

Student will be experiencing difficulties in keeping their cash flows steadily. This is cause by a various reason other than fulfilling the need of food and education material. Other factors that influenced the student to spend money are accessories, clothing and some other products; the attractiveness of the variety of these products in the market develops the desire of the students to buy. Entertainment also can be one of the big influenced in affecting the student spending pattern, students need entertainment to entertain themselves and to release their stress from studying and sometime some of the student will be spending too much on entertainment without realizing it. There also might be other things that sometimes affect the loss of budget, especially for those who do not get loan.

Some of the student who has success in applying the loan also can experience the budget loss because of inefficient spending pattern.